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PURPOSE 
   The purpose of the Military-Civilian Charitable Foundation (MCCF) is 
to foster patriotism and the integration of the military and civilian 
communities of the San Antonio, TX area, to provide scholarships for 
children of active or retired military personnel, to support organizations 
that assist military personnel and their families, to support the Military 
Ambassador Program, and to raise the positive profile of military service 
in Texas. 

VISION 
   To be a primary resource through which donors 
support the San Antonio area Military Community. 

MISSION 
   To enhance the military’s integration into the greater San Antonio Community; 
provide college scholarships for military children; support organizations that 
assist military members, veterans, and their families; and to recognize and 
celebrate military service through our Military Ambassador Program. 
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The MCCF is an affiliate of the Military-Civilian Club (MCC) of San Antonio,  
which has been supporting the military and their families in the San Antonio 
area since May 21, 1921. The Military-Civilian Charitable Foundation (MCCF) 
received its charter on October 28, 2014, and received its non-profit status on 
November 6, 2014.This year The Foundation celebrated its 10 year 
Anniversary and continues to assist with three main program areas: 

Scholarship Program 
Military Ambassador Program 

Military Family Support Program 
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• The Military-Civilian Club and the 
Military-Civilian Charitable Foundation have 
been awarding scholarships since the 
mid-1970s. 

• Our scholarships are open to Bexar County 
high school seniors who are the children of 
career military personnel. 

• The MCCF considers the unique challenges 
military families face with frequent 
relocations. 

• Scholarships are administered by the Minnie 
Stevens Piper Foundation. 

• Due to the generosity of the MCC we were able 
to  give a more substantial scholarship amount 
of $10,000 to each student. We also were able 
to grow the MCC Endowment at Trinity 
University by $500. 

In addition to the support of the MCC members, 

we want to thank Enterprise Mobility  for their 

contribution of $8000, and J. McLaughlin for their 

contribution this year of $1062  to our Scholarship 

Program.
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SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM 

Special thanks to our Scholarship Committee for their efforts: 
Claudia Malitz - Chair, Julie Coffey, Kelly Storbeck, Mary Pat Bolner, 

and Kathleen Whittle - Military Advisor
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SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM  
RECIPIENTS

Rebecca Broughton-UTSA 
Majoring in Cyber Security 

Evelyn Altaffer-University of 
North Texas 

Majoring in Psychology
Hayden del Rosario- UTSA

Majoring in Civil Engineering

Ella Shaw-Texas A&M
Majoring in Aero Space Engineering

Lucia de Dios-UT
Majoring in Biology with 

concentration in 
Medical Ultrasound
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    We are very proud to serve as the  Military 
Ambassador Sponsors to Fiesta. The MCC and the 
MCCF have supported this outreach effort since 
1963 when the Fiesta Commission asked the MCC to 
support the military queens. The military queens 
evolved into the Military Ambassadors. Each Service 
selects its finest to participate as a group in almost 
every official event during Fiesta. The Military 
Ambassadors are active duty military personnel 
stationed in San Antonio. 
    We are truly fortunate to have community partner 
USAA serving as the title sponsor for the Military 
Ambassadors and contributing so generously since 
2017. In 2025, USAA continued their sponsorship 
and provided $43,435. We appreciate USAA and all 
of our sponsors who provide fiscal and numerous 
in-kind donations. The Military Ambassador 
reception is always a highlight of the Military-Civilian 
Club year as one of the first introductions to the 
Fiesta and Civic Community of our amazing Military 
Ambassadors. 

Thank you to Laura Read, Vice President Ambassador Program, for her guidance and 
leadership.  We are very grateful to  Karen Bonney and Sally Gummel,  the 2025 Military 
Ambassador sponsors, along with the Fiesta Ambassador Support Team. 

Title

�ponso� 

$43,435 
�e thank USAA for their continued support o� 

�he Military Ambassador Progra� 

MILITARY AMBASSADOR PROGRAM 

We would like to thank our Fiesta Ambassador Support Team:  Jamie Bloodsworth, Katie 
Brown, Tricia Cantwell, Sarah Cochran, Mae Escobar, Carolyn Evans, Trudy Heard, Vikki 
Hensley, Lorelei Hinsvark, Gwen Hudak, Liz Jauer, Sarah Moschella,Norma Reyes, Heather 
Rubsamen, Nancy Russell, Catherine Taylor, Tawana Timberlake, Karen Twitty, 
Grace Uwizeye-Allen, Candy Young and Martha Young. 6



Technical Sargeant
Jorge Lopez

Space Force Ambassador
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MILITARY AMBASSADORS AND FIESTA 
2025 
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MILITARY FAMILY SUPPORT PROGRAM 
We are incredibly grateful to our Military-Civilian Club (MCC) members for their financial support. That generosity was 
distributed to organizations with a focus on the military, veterans, and their family members throughout San Antonio. The 
Military Family Support Committee and MCCF Board were diligent in their consideration of fund distributions. It is truly a 
privilege to support our military families and veterans in this community. 
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MILITARY-CIVILIAN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION 
ASSISTING ORGANIZATIONS IN NEED 

�n 2024-2025 grants were distributed to th� 

�ollowing organizations for a Total of $41,827 

Air Force-Exceptional Member Program Family 
Support(EFMS-FS)(All is Calm, All is Bright):

 $500 
Brighton Center 

$3000
Children’s Association for Maximum Potential (CAMP): 

$1,000 
Exceptional Family Member Program-

Fort Sam  Howl Down:
 $500 

Family Services Association of San Antonio: 
$3,500

Fisher House, Inc.: 
$3,675 in gift cards 

Five and Thrive: 
$652

Greater Area Randolph Services Program Inc.: 
$1,000 + $500 gift cards=$1,500

Military Spouse Advocacy Network:
 $2,000 

Operation Homefront (Back to School Brigade): 
$3,500

Randolph Field Education Foundation:
 $1,500

San Antonio Food Bank (for Military Families): 
$3,000 

Soldiers’ Angels: 
$2,300 + $2,700 in Visa Gift Cards =$5000 

San Antonio Botanical Garden Military Kids Camp:
$5000

The Military Child Education Coalition (MCEC): 
$2000

Wish for Heroes:
 $1,000 + $1,000 in gift cards=$2,000

UT Foundation DBA-UTSA On-Corps Veteran Band:
 $3,500

We would like to thank our Military Family Support Committee members for 
their time, consideration, and thoughtfulness in recommending funding for 
these organizations:  Anne Inscore (chair), Rachel Baker, Tracy Douglas, 
Cyndee Dubinski, Laura Lamoureux and Sallly Smith.  
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MILITARY-CIVILIAN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION 
MAKING A DIFFERENCE 

Thank you Military-Civilian 
Charitable Foundation for this 
generous scholarship.  It means the 
world to me to be recognized for a 
part of my life that is so integral to 
who I am, and I am eternally 
grateful for the role the military 
has played in my current and 
future success.  
            -Lucia ’25 
             Scholarship Recipient

As a partner in the Soldiers’ 
Angels mission to provide aid, 
comfort, and resources to the 
military, veterans, and their 
families, you have helped us 
honor their sacrifices and 
service with your gift. You truly 
are a critical part of our 
success.  -Soldiers’ Angels

As a partner in the Soldiers’ 
Angels mission to provide 
aid, comfort, and resources 
to the military, veterans, and 
their families, you have 
helped us honor their 
sacrifices and service with 
your gift. You truly are a 
critical part of our success.  
-Soldiers’ Ang

Your support of the 
campership program made 
a measurable difference in 
the lives of individuals and 
families.  Because of your 
generosity, financial 
barriers were removed, 
and doors to transformative 
experiences were opened.  
         -Children’s Association
           for Maximum         
           Potential

It is exciting to work with 
an organization that not only 
recognizes the challenges 
military children face but is 
willing to work diligently to 
help mitigate them.  Your 
organization’s seven years of 
abiding generosity has truly 
changed the lives of military 
children in San Antonio. 
           -Military Child 
             Education Coalition

As a partner in the Soldiers’ 
Angels mission to provide aid, 
comfort, and resources to the 
military, veterans, and their 
families, you have helped us 
honor their sacrifices and service 
with your gift. You truly are a 
critical part of our success.  
                     -Soldiers’ Angels
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2024-2025 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Great thanks to these hard-working individuals who made this year a great success! 

President 
Victoria Wood 

Ex Officio (MCC Civilian 
President) 

Julie Coffey 

Member-at-Large 
Janet Putman

Ex Officio (MCC Military 
President) 

Angela Jenkins

VP Development 
Jane Watson

Communications & 
Outreach Coordinator
Heather Miller

VP Military Ambassador 
Program 

Laura Read 

Parliamentarian 
Catherine Taylor 

VP Military Family Support 
and Scholarships

Laura Urbis

Treasurer 
Rebecca Schiek 

Corresponding Secretary 
Suzanne Allen 

Website 
Stacey York

Recording Secretary 
Katie 

Brown 

VP Military Ambassador 
Program Laura Read 
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Message from the MCCF President 

Victoria Wood, MCCF President 2023 - 2025

Military-Civilian Charitable Foundation Past Presidents 

2015-2016 
Liz Jauer 

2016-2017 
Denise Poppe 

2017-2019 
Jeanie Travis 

2019-2020 
Becky Ownby Smith 

2020-2021 
Karrie Fristoe 

2021-2022 
Julie Coffey 

2022-2023 
Lori 

Campbell 

     It has been my honor and privilege to serve as President of the Military-Civilian Charitable 
Foundation for the past two years. This year was particularly special as we celebrated our 10th 
anniversary in November — a milestone that reflects a decade of commitment, generosity, and 
impact. When our founder established the Military-Civilian Club of San Antonio 104 years ago, 
her goal was to foster relationships between women of the military and civilian communities of 
San Antonio and more than 90 years later leaders of the club saw a way to increase their support 
of the military community by establishing the Military-Civilian Charitable Foundation. This group 
is run by passionate, skilled, highly motivated women. There is not a group like it anywhere.
   I am incredibly proud to share that this year, we not only met but exceeded our fundraising 
goals. This achievement was made possible through the unwavering support of our 
Military-Civilian Club members and our dedicated community partners.  We are especially 
grateful to USAA, our Title Sponsor for the Military Ambassador Program for the past eight 
years. Their continued partnership has allowed us to provide a truly first-class experience for our 
Ambassadors, honoring them as the Fiesta Royalty they truly are.
   Since 2014, thanks to the generosity of our club members and donors, we have raised
an astonishing $950,000 in support of our three core programs. This year alone, we
contributed over $42,000 to our Military Family Support program, benefiting 17 local
organizations serving our military and veteran communities doing vital work in our community.
    In April, we were also proud to award five scholarships of $10,000 each to outstanding
graduating high school seniors with military connections in the San Antonio area —
helping them take the next step in their academic journeys.
   As I reflect on these accomplishments, I am filled with gratitude for the trust and support
of our members, donors, and partners and especially our Board of Directors. Together, we are 
making a meaningful difference in the lives of those who serve and their families.
Thank you for the opportunity to serve. It has truly been a privilege.
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We thank the Corporations, Organizations and 
individuals who provided support, monetary 

donations, and in-kind donations 

Military Ambassador Title Sponsor: 

Sonesta ES Suites—Alamo Plaza 

U.S. Army North (5th Army)
Asociacion de Charros de San Antonio
AUEDA, Pinatas in the Barrio
The Battle of Flowers Association
Beethoven Maennerchor
Cavender Auto Group
Eric Bowden Photography
Fiesta Flambeau Parade Association, Inc. 
First Command
J. McLaughlin
King Antonio CII and the Texas Cavaliers
The Last Straw Florist
La Reina de la Feria de las Flores
Palo Alto College
Rey Feo LXXVI and the Rey Feo 
Educational Foundation

The San Antonio Country Club
The San Antonio Chamber of Commerce
The San Antonio Conservation Society
San Antonio Queen of Soul, Inc.
San Antonio Riverwalk Association and 
The Original Mexican Restaurant
San Antonio Zulu Association, Inc.
Sewing by Laura-Laura Capeles
St. Mary's University
St. Philip's College
Texas A&M University San Antonio
University of Texas San Antonio
The Witte Museum
The Women's Club of San Antonio
502nd Air Base Wing
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DIAMOND PATRIOT (>$3,000) 

PLATINUM PATRIOT ($2,000-$2,999) 

GOLD PATRIOT ($1,000-$1,999) 

SILVER PATRIOT ($500-$999) 

BRONZE PATRIOT ($250-$499) 

PATRIOT ($150-$249) 

Thank you to all the Military-Civilian Club Members for their generous support! 

Enterprise Mobility*
Fern Finck
Debbie Fryar
Miltary Civilian Club
Patty & Mark Solo
Mary West & Richard Traylor
USAA*

Sue Dullnig
Christina Forestier   
J. McLaughlin *    
Patte Titus
Laura Urbis
Victoria Wood

Margie Arnold
Dina Boley*
David Bonney*
Katie & Steve Brown
Ferne Burney
Gene Calgaard
Lori & Kyle Campbell
Candice Castro
Julie Coffey
Don & Lisa Cohick
Cynthia Curry
Barbara & Gary Francis
Karrie and Jon Fristoe
H-E-B*
Anne Inscore
Liz Jauer
Angela & Darrell Jenkins
Holly Jones
Liz Jones
Jimmie Keenan
Leslie McFadden
Pauline & Conrad J. Netting IV
Denise Poppe
Janet & Vick Putman
Daria  Putzier
Laura Read
Rebecca Schiek
Becky Ownby Smith
Catherine Taylor
Kellie & Simeon Trombitas
Jane Watson
Stacey York
Barbara Zars

Suzanne Allen
Georgia Erck
Tina Flatten
Milby Hartwell
Gail Hathaway
Barb Holcomb
Rebecca Long
David & Leah Lynch*
Gayla Sineni
Debra Spittler
Patricia Stendahl
Mary Anne Svetlik
Mertie Wood

 Anne & Stephen Ballantyne
Jimmie Balling
Rosemary Bolte
Lakesha Braxton
Helen Bryan
Tricia Cantwell
Melissa Carpenter
Liz & William Chiego
Carol Coleman
Cyndee Dubinski
Joy Fuhrmann
Sally Gummel
Susan Harwell-Ferguson
Caryn Hasslocher
Vikki Hensley
Vonzetta Hickman
Sandra Hornberger
Nancy Hunt
Carolyn Jaco
Mary Kittle
Laura Lantz
Lynn Loring
Claudia Malitz
Terry Mericle
Sarah Moschella
Kathi Oppenheimer
Lucy Rasco
Ann Richardson
Maureen Robinson
Deborah Rush
S.A.Women in Business for  Good*
Angie Salinas
Carryn Sheehan
Donna Thompson
Grace Uwizeye-Allen
Dhenya Wagers
Julia Whitmore

Sarah Anderson
Rachel Baker
Ruth Berg
Lynn Berryman
Veronica Boldt
Sarah Cochran
Jane Crump
Mary Garr
Marcie Ince
Olive Ann Kleberg
Susan Reed
Norma Reyes
Kerry Rutledge
Sara Anne Stulga
Mary Lou Vielock
Sidney Wilkins
Lynn Ziegler
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CONTRIBUTORS ($149 or Less) 

To donate, go to www.milcivfoundation.com or send to 

Military-Civilian Charitable Foundation 
P.O. Box 6495 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

*non-member contributors 

2025-2026 Board of Directors 

We thank Stacey York, Website, who rotated off the board on June 30, 2025. 
Her contributions made a difference. 

Looking forward to the new year... 

Mary Alice Pangman*
Loretta Patterson
Beth Plummer
Nancy Russell
Dian Sherrod
Anita Skelton
Martha Smith
Krista Sonka
Kimberly Speed
Melinda Stackle
Gretchen Stepke
Karen Twitty
Barbie Walther
Shara Ward*
Ginny Way
Teri Wenglein
Kathleen Whittle
Kenda Willoughby*
Barbara Winship-Macdaniel
Dawne Wright
Fran Zamzow 
  

Carolyn Abrahams
Fay Armstrong
Brenda Atherton
Felicia Baldwin
Rose Marie Banack
Shelley Bass
Luci Bell
Jamie Bloodworth
Mary Pat Bolner
Karen Bonney
Melissa Branch
Shelby Broadwell
Kyra Bush
Rhonda Calvert
Wendy Chipman
Mary Frances Churchill
Kandice Collins
Brenda Conner
 Johnny Conner
Kate Crosby*
Stacey Darr*
Mary Alice Escobar
Carolyn Evans

Debi Flume
Leslie Foley
Barbara Gibson
Ann Gill
Mary Goldstone
Christie Gonzalez
Molly Groff
Tanya Haddad
Trudy Heard
Lorelei Hinsvark
Pat Kirk
Jessica Koontz
Kathryn Kramer*
Abby Kurth
Teena & Randy Larson
Cindy Mantz
Janet Massy
Heather Miller
Diana Morehouse
Eleanor O'Gorman
Martha O'Neill
Mary Anne Oliver
Marianne Outlaw*

Website
Victoria Wood
Member-at-Large
Suzanne Allen
Ex-Officio (MCC 
Military President)
Stacey York
Ex-Officio (MCC 
Civilian President)
Norma Reyes

President
Laura Read
Vice President Military 
Family  Support and 
Scholarships
Laura Urbis
Vice President 
Development
Jane Watson
Vice President Military 
Ambassador Program
Sarah Moschella

Treasurer
Rebecca Schiek
Recording Secretary
Katie Brown
Corresponding Secretary
Janet Putman
Parliamentarian
Catherine Taylor
Communication and 
Outreach
Heather Miller

16


